

## **MEDIA RELEASE**

02 August 2024

# Disqualification underlines GWIC's commitment to safeguarding greyhound welfare standards

The Greyhound Welfare & Integrity Commission has once again demonstrated its uncompromising approach to safeguarding the NSW greyhound racing industry by imposing a five year and six-month disqualification on trainer Mr Richard Polidano for serious breaches of the Greyhound Racing Rules.

The Commission commenced an investigation following GWIC Inspectors attending the registered kennel address of Mr Polidano for an unrelated matter on 24 April 2024.

The investigation found Mr Polidano had committed a number of offences, including a failure to provide veterinary attention to a greyhound in his care, a failure to ensure a greyhound in his care was not subjected to unnecessary pain and suffering, a failure to keep medical treatment records, making false statements to a Commission inspector, and the willful abuse of a Commission inspector.

The Commission's Chief Commissioner Alby Taylor has condemned the actions of Mr Polidano and stressed that such significant violations of the Greyhound Racing Rules will not be tolerated.

"Though matters such as these are uncommon, the Commission takes its role in dealing with this sort of reprehensible behaviour extremely seriously. Protecting and promoting welfare standards serves as the very cornerstone of what we do," Mr Taylor said.

"In taking this hardline stance, the Commission has not only highlighted its standing as global leader in greyhound welfare and integrity standards, but also our strong commitment to driving transformative change."

Mr Polidano was found guilty of six charges and a total disqualification period of five years and six months was imposed.

During this disqualification period, set to expire on 31 October 2029, Mr Polidano is prohibited from holding a registration within the greyhound racing industry, entering any place where greyhounds are trained, kept or raced,

including race meetings, or engaging with other greyhound racing industry participants for the purpose of greyhound racing.

Mr Taylor said that the disqualification period should serve as a significant deterrent and is a further demonstration of the Commission's strong enforcement in respect to animal welfare related offences.

"The New South Wales greyhound racing industry is united in its commitment to deliver world-leading animal welfare standards. Any participant who engages in such abhorrent behavior and elects to be dishonest and untruthful has no place in the industry," Mr Taylor said.

"It is a privilege to be registered in the greyhound racing industry, not a right, and any participant that shows such a complete disregard for greyhound welfare does not deserve such a privilege.

"It is paramount that welfare standards are upheld and this decision should send a clear message that each individual will be held accountable for their actions.

"There is zero tolerance industry wide for those don't ensure greyhound welfare, and who risk damaging the reputation of our sport. Make no mistake, we will utilise all our available powers to ensure appropriate action is taken when dealing with any incidents of this abhorrent nature."

The Commission's disciplinary action decision can be found <a href="here">here</a>.

Mr Polidano has the right to appeal the Commission's decision. Whilst this appeal period remains open, the Commission will not be making any further comment at this time.

#### 000

### **Greyhound Welfare and Integrity Commission**

The Greyhound Welfare and Integrity Commission is the independent regulator for the greyhound industry in NSW. The Commission was established to promote and protect the welfare of greyhounds, safeguard the integrity of greyhound racing and maintain public confidence in the greyhound racing industry.

#### For further information, contact:

Ms Anya Whitelaw (GWIC) Media & Communications

T: +61 448 193 270

E: media@gwic.nsw.gov.au